

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 22-1865

---

COUNTY BANK,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA AND MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA  
Defendants-Appellants,

---

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA AND MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA  
Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY BANK,  
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,

---

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA AND MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA  
Third Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHRIS GOERDT AND PEOPLES TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,  
Third Party Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY  
HONORABLE MICHAEL SCHILLING AND SHAWN SHOWERS

---

RESISTANCE OF THIRD PARTY DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CHRIS  
GOERDT TO APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
(COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ENTERED JUNE 19, 2024)

---

RYAN S. FISHER (#AT0012673)  
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8770  
Email: rfisher@bradleyriley.com  
BRADLEY & RILEY PC  
2007 First Avenue SE  
P.O. Box 2804  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2804  
Phone: (319) 363-0101  
Fax: (319) 363-9824  
*Attorneys for Third Party Defendant-Appellee,  
Chris Goerd*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT RESISTING FURTHER REVIEW .....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND BACKGROUND.....6

ARGUMENT .....10

I. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Affirmed The District Court’s  
Orders Of Summary Judgment And Directed Verdict In  
Favor Of Peoples And Goerdts On The Shallas’ Fraud  
And Negligence Claims Pursuant To Iowa Code § 535.17.....10

A. The Court Of Appeals Properly Decided Iowa Code  
§ 535.17 Is Unambiguous, Broad, And Must Be  
“Applied Purposively” .....12

B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Relied On Persuasive  
Precedent From Iowa Courts And Other Jurisdictions  
In Affirming The District Court’s Orders Barring The  
Shallas’ Tort Claims Pursuant To Iowa Code § 535.17 .....16

II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Affirmed The District Court’s  
Denial Of The Shallas’ Motion To Extend Case Discovery  
Deadlines And Other Attempts To Re-Open Discovery.....19

III. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Affirming The District Court’s  
Directed Verdict In Favor Of County Bank On The Issue Of  
Vicarious Liability/Respondeat Superior .....22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATES.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clinton Nat. Bank v. Saucier</i> , 580 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1998).....	14, 16
<i>Com. Bank v. McGowen</i> , 956 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2021) .....	10
<i>Dixon v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	18
<i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023) .....	10, 12
<i>Est. of Ryan v. Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.</i> 745 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2008).....	11
<i>Gieger v. Peoples Trust and Savings Bank</i> , No. 18-1428, 2019 WL 4678179 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2019) ...	5, 11, 17, 18
<i>Hill v. McCartney</i> , 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) .....	20
<i>Horseshoe Entertainment L.P. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	18
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014) .....	13
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 2000) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	20
<i>Kunde v. Est. of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018) .....	18
<i>Ohio Valley Plastics, Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 687 N.E.2d 260 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) .....	18
<i>Porter v. Harden</i> , 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017).....	12
<i>Raccoon Valley State Bank v. Gratias</i> , No. 04-1854, 2006 WL 3798902 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2006).....	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010) .....	13
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 634 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>Twiford Enterprises, Inc. v. Rolling Hills Bank and Trust</i> , Case No. 20-CV-28-F, 2020 WL 5248561 (D. Wyo. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	18

Statutes

Iowa Code § 535.17 .....passim  
Iowa Code § 535.17(1) ..... 13, 14  
Iowa Code § 535.17(5)(a)..... 15  
Iowa Code § 535.17(5)(b) ..... 14  
Iowa Code § 535.17(5)(c)..... 13  
Iowa Code § 535.17(5)(e) ..... 13  
Iowa Code § 535.17(6) ..... 15, 16  
Iowa Code § 535.17(7) ..... 15, 16

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) .....5, 6
